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News Release

SingTel Group’s mobile customer base reaches 383 million

SingTel maintains its lead with highest postpaid net adds in two years

Optus postpaid mobile and wireless broadband subscriptions
continue strong growth

Singapore, 9 February 2011 – Singapore Telecommunications Limited (SingTel)
announced that the Group recorded another strong quarter of customer acquisitions.
The Group served 383 million mobile customers in 25 countries as at 31 December
2010, an increase of 34 per cent or 98.1 million from a year ago.

* Proportionate share of mobile customers represents the total number of mobile customers of an associate
multiplied by the Group’s effective percentage ownership in the associate at the respective dates.

Bharti had a total mobile customer base of 199.6 million across its operations in 19
countries covering India, Bangladesh, Sri Lanka and across Africa, an increase of 6
per cent from a quarter ago.

In India, its mobile customer base increased 33.6 million or 28 per cent from a year
ago to 152 million as at 31 December 2010. In Africa, Bharti’s mobile customer base
grew 2.0 million or 5 per cent from a quarter ago.

1
Comparatives for 31 December 2009 exclude Bharti’s Bangladesh and Sri Lanka customers.

Aggregate Customer Base
(in 000s)

Proportionate Customer Base*
(in 000s)

31 Dec 10 30 Sep 10 31 Dec 09 31 Dec 10 30 Sep 10 31 Dec 09

SingTel 3,229 3,167 3,181 3,229 3,167 3,181

Optus 8,965 8,877 8,244 8,965 8,877 8,244

Bharti 199,610 187,708 118,864 64,194 60,142 37,126

- India,
Bangladesh,
Sri Lanka

1
157,485 147,626 118,864 50,647 47,300 37,126

- Africa 42,124 40,082 - 13,547 12,842 -

Telkomsel 94,010 93,136 81,643 32,904 32,598 28,575

AIS 31,201 30,502 28,773 6,643 6,497 6,134

Globe 26,471 25,403 23,245 12,529 12,023 11,004

Warid 17,517 17,165 18,847 5,255 5,149 5,654

PBTL 1,811 1,908 1,949 815 859 877

Group Total 382,814 367,866 284,746 134,534 129,312 100,795
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Telkomsel’s mobile customer base grew to 94.0 million, an increase of 15 per cent
or 12.4 million from a year ago. AIS’ mobile customer base grew 2.4 million or 8 per
cent from a year ago to 31.2 million.

Globe had 26.5 million mobile customers, an increase of 14 per cent or 3.2 million
from a year ago. Warid had a mobile customer base of 17.5 million, a decline of 1.3
million or 7 per cent from a year ago as it deactivated some of its customers to
comply with regulatory requirements in the March 2010 quarter.

PBTL's total mobile customer base was 1.8 million, 138,000 or 7 per cent lower than
a year ago resulting from a change in regulatory definition of active customer base.

Optus postpaid mobile and wireless broadband subscriptions continue strong
growth

Optus added 88,000 new mobile customers in the quarter, bringing nine months net
additions to 468,000.

Postpaid customer growth continued with strong net additions of 150,000 this
quarter, resulting in a postpaid customer base of 4.6 million as at 31 December 2010,
up 14 per cent from a year ago. This was achieved through differentiated mobile
offerings, a continued focus on customer experience, and enhanced network
coverage which now reaches 97 per cent of the Australian population for both voice
and data.

The prepaid customer base declined by 62,000 this quarter. Prepaid additions were
impacted by higher-than-average customer churn rate attributable to certain
international calling plans.

The number of 3G subscribers increased to 4.84 million, a 7 per cent increase from a
quarter ago. This included a base of 1.2 million wireless broadband subscribers, an
increase of approximately 92,000 subscribers since a quarter ago.

SingTel maintains its lead with highest postpaid net adds in two years

SingTel added 62,000 mobile customers in the quarter. Total customer base grew 2
per cent from a year ago to 3.2 million as at 31 December 2010. SingTel maintains
its lead in the mobile market with an overall market share of 44.2 per cent as at 30
November 2010.

It added 41,000 postpaid customers, which is a record quarterly high in two years
and had a total postpaid customer base of 1.7 million.

SingTel added 21,000 prepaid customers in the quarter as a result of new prepaid
initiatives such as 3G SIM, Data VAS, Blackberry VAS and Yo! top-up card. Total
prepaid customers reached 1.5 million.
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More information on the performance of the SingTel Group will be available when it
announces its results for the third quarter ended 31 December 2010 on 10 February
2011.

About SingTel
SingTel is a strategic investor in the region’s most successful mobile operations. It
has a 21 per cent stake in Thailand’s Advanced Info Service (AIS). It has a 32 per
cent effective interest in Bharti Airtel, India’s largest GSM operator, which has
significant presence in Bangladesh, Sri Lanka and Africa. SingTel has a 47 per cent
stake in Globe Telecom in the Philippines and a 35 per cent stake in Indonesia’s
largest mobile operator, Telkomsel. It also has a 45 per cent stake in Pacific
Bangladesh Telecom Limited (PBTL) and a 30 per cent stake in Warid Telecom in
Pakistan. More information can be found at www.singtel.com and
www.optus.com.au.
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